

Thomas C. Sand, OSB No. 773322
tom.sand@millernash.com
Alexander M. Naito, OSB No. 124046
alexander.naito@millernash.com
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-5858
Facsimile: (503) 224-0155

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
rmartella@sidley.com
Paul J. Zidlicky
Clayton Northouse
Paul J. Ray
(admitted pro hac vice)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

**AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
and CONSUMER ENERGY ALLIANCE,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, ET AL.,

Defendants,

and

**CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
ET AL.,**

Defendant-Intervenors.

CV No. 3:15-cv-00467-AA

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO
DISMISS AND MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Claim for Discrimination Under the Commerce Clause.....	6
1. The Oregon Program Discriminates in Its Purpose and Effect.....	7
2. The Oregon Program Discriminates on Its Face Against Out-of- State Petroleum Refiners.....	16
3. The Oregon Program Discriminates on Its Face Against Midwest Ethanol.....	18
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That the Oregon Program Regulates Conduct That Occurs Wholly Outside the State in Violation of the United States Constitution.....	19
C. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That the CAA Preempts the Oregon Program.....	22
1. The CAA Expressly Preempts the Oregon Program.....	22
2. Defendants' Arguments to the Contrary Are Meritless.....	24
D. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That the Oregon Program Is Preempted by Federal Law.....	28
1. The Oregon Program Frustrates and Stands as an Obstacle to the Federal Renewable Fuel Program.....	29
2. Defendants' Remaining Arguments Do Not Support Dismissal.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 US 136, 149 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 US 99 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 US 66 (1989).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 656 F2d 398 (9th Cir 1981)	15
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 US 263 (1984)	2, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 US 809 (1975).....	21
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F3d 1225 (9th Cir 2010)	14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 US 559 (1996)	21
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court of Balt.</i> , 104 US 592 (1881).....	20, 21
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 US 78 (1891).....	16
<i>Brown v. Estate of George N. Fletcher</i> , 210 US 82 (1908)	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 US 341 (2011)	34
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 US 383 (1994)	7
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F3d 1047 (9th Cir 2011)	6
<i>Chicanos Por la Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F3d 856 (9th Cir 2009)	34
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S Ct 1787 (2015)	12
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 US 246 (2004)	32
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F3d 393 (2d Cir 2013).....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 US 117 (1978).....	17
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 US 132 (1963)	29
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 US 280 (1995).....	34
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 US 861 (2000).....	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F3d 1049 (9th Cir 2008)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 US 235 (1958)	21
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F3d 338 (9th Cir 2010)	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 US 428 (2011).....	27
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 US 707 (1985).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 US 52 (1941)	29
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 US 322 (1979).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 US 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 US 519 (1977).....	29
<i>Magallanes v. Bowen</i> , 881 F2d 747 (9th Cir 1989).....	26
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 US 430 (1943)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 US 470 (1996)	29
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 US 456 (1981)	7
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 US 149 (1914).....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F3d 521 (9th Cir 2009)	7
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F3d 835 (9th Cir 2002).....	34
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 US 269 (1988)	7, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 US 213 (1827)	20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 US 726 (1998)	14
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 US 93 (1994).....	7, 19
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F3d 1101 (9th Cir 2003)	35
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 US 53 (1940)	21
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 331 F3d 665 (9th Cir 2003).....	25
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S Ct 1215 (2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 US 898 (1997).....	19
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 567 F3d 1109 (9th Cir 2009).....	33, 34
<i>Retail Prop. Trust v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 768 F3d 938 (9th Cir 2014).....	6
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F3d 1070 (9th Cir 2013), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S Ct 2875 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 11, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S Ct 2612 (2013).....	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 US 51 (2002).....	3, 29, 34
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 780 F3d 928 (9th Cir 2015).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 346 F3d 851 (9th Cir 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. 14.02 Acres of Land More or Less in Fresno Cnty.</i> , 547 F3d 943 (9th Cir 2008).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Fonseca-Caro</i> , 114 F3d 906 (9th Cir 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 US 89 (2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F3d 903 (9th Cir 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Watson v. Emp'rs Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 US 66 (1954).....	20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 US 286 (1980).....	19
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 US 437 (1992).....	6, 18
United States Constitution	
Art. VI, cl. 2.....	29
Statutes	
42 USC § 7545(c)(4).....	25, 27
42 USC § 7545(o).....	28, 30, 31, 32, 34
Energy Independence and Security Act, Pub L No. 110-140, 121 Stat 1492.....	29, 30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Federal Regulations	
40 CFR § 80.42	27, 28
40 CFR § 80.45	27, 28
59 Fed Reg 7716 (Feb. 16, 1994)	23, 24, 25, 26, 28
74 Fed Reg 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	27
75 Fed Reg 14,670, 14,745 (Mar. 26, 2010)	28
State Regulations	
OAR 340-253-400	18
OAR 340-253-0100	21
OAR 340-253-8010	13
OAR 340-253-8030	18
Other Authorities	
DEQ, Final Report, <i>Oregon Low Carbon Fuel Standards: Advisory Committee Process and Program Design</i> (Jan. 25, 2011)	35
DEQ, Final Report, <i>Oregon Low Carbon Fuel Standards: Advisory Committee Process and Program Design, App. A, Summary of Advisory Committee Input</i> (Jan. 25, 2011)	9, 10
DEQ, Advisory Final Report, App. D, <i>Economic Impact Analysis of the Low- Carbon Fuel Standard Rule for the State of Oregon</i> (Jan. 25, 2011)	10, 14
ICF Int'l, Final Report, Task 3— <i>Updated Compliance Scenarios</i> (Aug. 2014)	30, 31, 32, 33
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflicts of Law</i> (1834)	20
Press Release, Or. Sen. Majority Office, <i>Senate Takes Historic Step Advancing Oregon's Economy and Fuel Alternatives</i> (Feb. 17, 2015), available at https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/edwardsc/Documents/Press %20Release_Caucus_CleanFuels_2-17-15.pdf	9
